Minnesota law.

GENERAL INDEX

1949

ABSTRACTOR—
Chap. Sec. Page

Fees 15 1 27
Term, compensation 603 1 1042

ACCOUNTANTS—

Certificates granted 577 l 1015

ADOPTION—

Children born in foreign country 466 l 7gl
Minor children; consent 400 l 661

AERONAUTICS—

Officers 369 1 611
Powers of corporation 369 2-3 612
Control of existing airports 369 4 613
Airports jointly owned 590 l 1025
Insurance 590 2 1026
Rentals 590 3 1027
Revenue certificates 590 4 1027
Refunding certificates 590 5 1027
Special law or charter not to affect 590 6 1028
Aeronautics fund 608 1-8 1058 to 1063

AGRICULTURE—

Soil conservation 347 1-4 578 to 583
Fertilizers 559 1-21 982 to 990
Milk products 658 1 1172, 1173

AGRICULTURAL SOCIETIES—

Appropriations 208 1-3 415
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Chap. Sec. Page
AIRCRAFT—

Taxation 161 1-16 327 to 336

AIRPORTS—

Annexation 237 1 458

ALLOTMENT AND ENCUMBRANCES—

System 230 1 448

ANIMALS—

Institutions for scientific research 195 1-8 383, 384

ANIMAL FOODS—

Tags and labels 83 1 86, 87

ANNEXATION—

Unorganized territory to county school
districts 591 1-7 1028 to 1030

ANTIFREEZE PREPARATIONS—

Definitions 194 1 379
Registration 194 2 380
Investigation 194 3 381
Seizures 194 4 382
Violations and penalties 194 5 382
Enforcement 194 8 383
Retailers, excepted 194 9 383

ANOKA COUNTY—

• Armory, transfer to state armory build-
ing commission 513 1-3 887, 888

APPEALS—

Justice of peace 275 1 504

APPROPRIATIONS—

State building fund 470 i 734 to 789
St. Peter and Fergus Falls Hospitals... 470 i 784 to 789
Teachers colleges at Moorhead, St.

Cloud, Winona, and Bemidji 470 i 784 to 789
Equipment, state teachers colleges at

Moorhead and Bemidji 470 1 784 to 789
Equipment, St. Cloud teachers college.. 470 1 784 to 789
Additions to school for feeble minded

and for Braille Sight Saving School. 470 1 784 to 789
State hospitals at St. Peter, Rochester,
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Chap. Sec. Page
Fergus Falls, Moose Lake, Wlllmar,
Hastings and Anoka 470 1 784 to 789

Power plants at St Peter and Fergus
Falls Hospitals 470 1 784 to 789

State University for certain purposes.. 470 1 784 to 789
State University for agricultural build-

ings 470 1 784 to 789
State University, Science building at

Duluth 470 1 784 to 789
State University, Experimental station

at Grand Rapids 470 1 784 to 789
Service building at State Prison 470 2 789
1947 appropriations repealed or modified 470 3 789
Rochester State Hospital, construction

and betterment of 470 4 790
Commissioner of administration may

modify 470 5 790
Tas levy to produce $582,872 each year

for 14 years 470 6 790 to 792
State obligations Issued 470 6 790 to 792
State building fund 470 6 790 to 792
Application : 470 7 792
University of Minnesota 470 8 792
Certain moneys reapproprlated 470 9 792

DEPARTMENTS OF STATE

Expenses of state government 740 1 1407, 1408
Legislature 740 2 1408
Supreme Court 740 3 1409
District Courts 740 4 1409
Retired supreme and district court .

judges and commissioner 740 5 1409
Judicial Council 740 6 1409
Revisor of Statutes 740 7 1409
State Board of Law Examiners 740 8 1409, 1410
State Law Library 740 9 1410
Governor 740 10 1410, 1411
Lieutenant Governor 740 11 1411
Secretary of State 740 12 1411 to 1413
State Auditor 740 13 1413
State Treasurer 740 14 1413, 1414
Attorney General 740 15 1414 to 1416
Archives Commission 740 16 1416
Executive Council, Board of Investment

and Board of Pardons 740 17 1416
State Board of Parole 740 18 1416, 1417
Youth Conservation Commission 740 19 1417
Civil Service Commission 740 20 1417
Railroad and Warehouse Commission.. 740 21 1417 to 1420
Adjutant General 740 22 1420, 1421
War Veterans Affairs 740 23 1421, 1422
Commissioner of Administration 740 24 1422 to 1424
Public Examiner 740 25 1424, 1425
Department of Agriculture 740 26 1425 to 1427
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Chap. Sec. Page
Commissioner of Banks 740 27 142?
Commissioner of Insurance 740 28 1427, 1428
Commissioner of Securities 740 29 1428
Compensation Insurance Board 740 30 1428, 1429
Department of Taxation 740 31 1429 to 1432
State Board of Tax Appeals 740 32 1432
Labor and Industry 740 33 1432, 1433
Liquor Control Commission 740 34 1433
Labor Conciliator 740 35 1433
Board of Health 740 36 1433 to 1436
Livestock Sanitary Board 740 37 1436, 1437
Department of Conservation 740 38 1437 to 1449
Surveyor of Logs and Lumber 740 39 1449, 1450
Land Exchange Commission 740 40 1450
State Soil Conservation Commission... 740 41 1450
Division of Employment and Security .. 740 42 1450
Department of Aeronautics 740 43 1450, 1461
Business Research and Development... 740 44 1451
Department of Rural Credit 740 45 1451 to 1453
General Contingent Fund 740 46 1453
Employees Compensation 740 47 1453 to 1455
Salary increases 740 48 1455
Fees 740 49 1455
Unobligated balances 740 50 1455
Income deposited in General Revenue

Fund 740 51 1455
State Inheritance Taxes, share of coun-

ties 740 52 1456
Misappropriation of fund 740 53 1456
Publicity representatives 740 - 54 1456
Reappropriation of certain moneys 740 55 1456 to 1458
State Auditor's duties 740 57 1459, 1460
Maximum liability, salary increases 740 58 1460
Limitations of 740 59 1460, 1461
Workmen's Compensation 77 1 78
Minnesota Aeronautics Fund and Appro-

priation Act 608 1-8 1058 to 1063
Soldiers' Home, etc 718 1-11 1302 to 1318

EDUCATIONAL

Purchase for Owatonna State School... 43 1 54
Appropriations for additional purposes 743 1 1472, 1473
State University 743 2 1473, 1474
Care of indigent county patients 743 3 1474, 1476
Experiments and investigations 743 4 1475 to 1479
State teachers colleges 743 5 1479 to 1483
Aid to schools 743 6 1483, 3484
Department of education 743 7 1484, 1485
Employees compensation 743 8 1485
Special to certain counties 743 9 1485, 1486
Unobligated balances 743 10 i486
Receipts deposited, general revenue fund 743 il 1487
Transfer from income tax school fund.. 743 12 1487
Income tax school fund reimbursed 743 13 1487
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FISCAL YEAE ENDING JUNE 30, 1947

Chap. Sec. Page
Public examiner's revolving fund 19 1 29

PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS

Director of public institutions to expend
moneys 728 1 1328

Anoka State Hospital 728 2 1328, 1329
Fergus Falls State Hospital 728 3 1329
Hastings State Hospital 728 4 1330
Moose Lake State Hospital 728 5 1330
Rochester State Hospital 728 6 1331
St. Peter State Hospital 728 7 1331
Willmar State Hospital 728 8 1332
School for Feeble Minded 728 9 1332
State Public School 728 10 1333
Colony .for Epileptics 728 11 1333
Minnesota Braille and Sight Saving

School 728 12 1334
School for the Deaf 728 13 1334, 1335
State Training School for Boys 728 14 1335
Home School for Girls 728 15 1335
Reformatory for Men 728 16 1336
State Reformatory for Women 728 17 1336. 1337
Hospital for Crippled Children 728 18 1337, 1338
State Prison 728 19 1338
Division of Public Institutions 728 20 1339 to 1342
Transfer from one mental hospital to

another 728 21 1342
Unobligated balances 728 22 1342
Receipts deposited in. General Revenue

Fund 728 23 1342
Federal grants 728 24 1342, 1343
Salary increases 728 25 1343

SOCIAL WELFARE

Division of Social Welfare 744 1 1487, 1488
Support of aged 744 '2 1488
Dependent children, care of 744 3 1488
Blind, care of 744 4 1488
Blind, vocational rehabilitation 744 5 1488, 1489
County sanatoria, aid to 744 6 1489
Administration 744 7 1489
Dependent and neglected children, care

of : 744 8 1489
Children under guardianship 744 9 1489, 1490
Relief, under Laws 1941, Chapter 525,

Section 10 744 10 1490
Equalization of costs 744 11 1490, 1491
Sanatorium for consumptives 744 12 1491
Veterans relief 744 13 1491, 1492
Salary increases 744 14 1492



INDEX 1607

Chap. Sec. Page
Disposition of certain funds 744 15 1492, 1493
Federal grants 744 16 1493
Budgetary control 744 17 1493
Unobligated balances 744 18 1493, 1494
Transfer of certain moneys 744 19 1494

STATE BUILDING FUND

State Building Fund 742 1 1463
Additional 742 2 3463 to 1466
St. Cloud Reformatory 742 3 1466
Teachers Colleges 742 4 1466, 1467
University of Minnesota 724 5 1467 to 1469
State fair grounds 742 6 1469
Sewage disposal plants 742 7 1469, 1470
Completion of contracts 742 8 1470
Tax levies; duty of state auditor 742 9 1470 to 1472

MISCELLANEOUS

County Agricultural Society 25 1 34
Workmens Compensation; revolving

fund 77 1 78
Francis Chiles 109 1 138
National Bank 109 1 133
Counties, for Memorial Day exercises.. 120 1 202
Purchase of tax-forfeited lands annexed

to Camp Ripley 450 1 755
Mayo Memorial 625 1-3 1078 —1079
Province of Manitoba 633 1 1093
Topographical survey 669 . 4 1201
Rice County, purchase of land in 679 3 1214
Minnesota Territorial Pioneers 688 1 1236
Trunk highway and highway patrol

activities 702 1-2 1263 to 1267
Income tax school funds transferred to

state board of education 717 2 1303, 1304
Commission to study laws 736 6 1391
Veterans preference in public employ-

ment 741 1-5 1461 to 1463

FISCAL TEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1949

Agricultural Societies omitted from the
1947 distribution 208 1-3 415, 416

City of Hutchinson, re armory 212 1-3 421, 422
Becker County, support of Indians 239 1 460
Legislature 242 2 462
Supreme Court 242 3 462
District Courts 242 4 462
Revisor of Statutes 242 5 462
Law Library 242 6 462
Secretary of State 242 7 462
Auditor 242 8 463
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Chap. Sec. Page
Treasurer 242 9 463
Attorney General ,.'. 242 10 463
Executive Council and Board of Invest- • •

ment 242 11 463
Civil Service 242 12 463
Railroad and Warehouse Commission.. 242 13 463
Adjutant General 242 14 463
War Veterans Affairs , 242 15 ' 463
Department of Administration 242 16 464
Public Examiner 242 17 464
Department of Agriculture 242 18 464
Commissioner of Banks 242 19 464
Commissioner of Insurance 242 20 464
Department of Taxation 242 21 464
Labor and Industry 242 22 464
Liquor Control Commission 242 23 465
Board of Health 242 24 465
Livestock Sanitary Board 242 25 4S5
Department of Conservation 242 26 465
Surveyor General of Logs and Lumber 242 27 466
Department of Aeronautics 242 28 466
Business Research and Development.. 242 29 466
Youth Conservation Commission 242 30 466
Department of Education 242 31 467
State Teachers Colleges 242 32 467
University of Minnesota 242 33 467
Division of Social Welfare 242 34 467
Soldiers Home 242 35 467
State Institutions 242 36 467
Division of Public Institutions 242 37 468
Scott County, apprehension of women

prisoners 312 1,2 537
Mahnomen County, for money expended

for needy Indians 317 1 542
University of Minnesota, cost of living

increase 452 1-3 756, 757
State Historical Society, cost ol living .

increase 532 1 908
Road and bridge fund to County High-

way Division 661 1,2 1175, 1176
Agricultural Societies reimbursed 683 1 1232

ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, AND
SURVEYORS—

State Board of Registration 86 1-4 97 to 99
Certificates of Registration 607 1 869 to 871

ARCHIVES—

Minneapolis municipal court records.. 217 1-2 424, 425
Method of voting 383 1-14 635 to 640

ARMORIES—

Deed to Lottie M. Frlnk 13 1 25
City of Hutchlnson, appropriation 212 1-3 421
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Chap. Sec. Page
ARSON—

First and second degree; penalties,... 170 1-2 349, 350

ARTS OR CRAFTS—

Tax levy for school of 562 1 996

ASSESSMENTS—

Villages 119 50-60 146 to 202

ASSESSOR—

Assistant, Ramsey County 384 1 641

ATHLETIC COMMISSIONER—

Commissioner, salary 177 1 359
Disbursements limited 177 2 359
Moneys paid into State Treasury 177 2 359
Boxing licenses or franchises 482 1 812

ATTORNEY GENERAL—

Assistant, department of conservation.. 467 1 781, 782
Condemnation proceedings; mineral

permits and leases, duties .... 593 1 1031, 1032
Lands governed by mineral permits or

leases, to bring action to quiet title 594 l 1032, 1033

AUCTIONEERS—

Licenses, to whom granted 516 1 890, 891

AUSTIN—

Horace Austin State Park, transfer 425 1 716, 717

AUXILIARY FORESTS

Withdrawal of land from 320 1 545
Title to land; abstract of title 334 1 562

B

BALLOTS—

Tinting of 446 1 751, 752
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Chap. Sec. Page
BANKS AND BANKING—

Deposits, amount of limited 24 1,2 33
Reports to commissioner 35 1 44, 45
Banks, closing 38 1 47, 48
Demand items, credit for deposit of 187 1,2 369, 370
Branch banks 1ST 3 370
Foreign corporations not to engage in

banking 427 1 718, 719
Seal of Division 533 1 .908
Tax on income of national banks 642 12 1109
Banks, dissolution and liquidation 49 1 59, 60

BARBER BOARD—

Compensation of 31 1 38, 39

BAUDETTE—

Fish hatchery, transfer 218 1 425, 426

BAYPORT—

Land, transfer hy state '.. 4 1 12

BB dis-

possession, use, and sale of 358 1-3 593, 594

BEAUTICIANS—

Board of examiners 107 1 135
Inspection 107 2 135
Applicants, license fees 140 1,2 221
School, approval, instructions 376 1 622
Practice of hairdressing and beauty

culture 502 1 844

BECKER COUNTY—

Indians, support, reimbursement 239 1 460
State land, authority to sell 589 1 1024, 1025

BEER—

License to sell 475 1 803, 804
Brewers or wholesalers not to be re-

tailers 475 2 804, 805

BEMIDJI—

Land, conveyance by state 253 1 478, 479

BENEFIT ASSOCIATION—

Assessment authorized 544 1 949, 950
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INDEX 1611

Chap. Sec. Page

Advertising for when not required 7 1 14, 15
School board contracts, advertise for. . 105 1 133

BLIND—

Persons carrying white canes 391 1-3 648

BONDS—

Unfunded obligations retired 174 1 354, 355
Independent school districts may issue 578 1 1016
Approval of by electorate 578 2 1016
P. I. R. in cities ot fourth class 592 1 1030, 1031
Independent school districts to issue.. 716 11 1301

BOUNTIES—

Wolves, lynx, and bobcats 727 1,2 1327

BOXING AND SPARRING—

One license in each municipality 482 1 812

BROADCASTING STATIONS—

In certain counties 387 1-4 643 to 645

BUTTER—

Butter fat content 193 1 378

BUTTER, CHEESE, CREAM AND MILK—

Enforcement provisions 192 1,2 377, 378

CEMETERIES—

Application of Sections 306.76 to 306.85. 147 1 249
Established 155 1-3 319 to 321
Town and village 249 1 474, 475
Assessments, care of lota 428 1 719

CHARTER—

Amendments to city 122 1 204
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Chap. Sec. Page
CHATTEL MORTGAGES

Filing fees 504 1 845, 846

CHILDREN—

Dependent, neglected, and delinquent.. 39 1 48, 49
Custody, placement 227 1 444
Visitation 227 2 445
Handicapped, state aid, special classes.. 442 1 746 to 748
Adoption, children born in foreign coun-

try 466 1 780, 781
Importation 21 1 30, 31

CHIROPODY—

Registration canceled 279 1 586, 507

CIGARETTES—

Definitions 553 1 971
Tax 553 2 972
Return filed 553 3 973
Application of certain laws 553 4 973
Return, failure to file 553 5 973
Receipts, distribution of 553 6 974
Tax 703 1-3 1268, 1269

CITY—

Public improvements, contracts, bids
without advertising 7 1 14, 15

Entertainment tax, fourth class 100 1 128, 129
Home rule charter amendment 122 1 204
Gifts 152 1 307
Liquor store, limitation 221 1 436, 437
Home rule charters, board of freeholders 210 1 417, 418
Firemens relief associations 378 1-28 623 to 632
Sewers and sewage 394 1-4 649 to 651
Arterial roads and bridges 514 1,2 888, 889
Recorded plats, errors corrected 557 1 978, 979
Tax levy, bands 563 1 996, 997

FIRST CLASS

Examinations by public examiner 206 1 413, 414
Park boards may accept gifts 246 1 471, 472
Chief of police, salary 331 1 559
Retirement allowances 408 1-4 686 to 688
Policemens relief association 406 1-8 ' 678 to 686
Fees, city clerk 472 1,2 799 to 801

SECOND CLASS

Municipal court jurors, payment o f . . . . 50 1 60
Land acquired for parks 275 1 504, 505
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Chap. Sec. Page
Sewers or sewage disposal plants 641 1 1100
Pensions, police officers, widows, children 138 1,2 218, 219
Taxes, relief 139 1 220, 221

THIRD CLASS

Parks, land acquired 277 1 505, 506
Tax, police pensions 496 1 830, 831
Sewers or sewage disposal plants 641 1 1100
Tax, musical entertainment 721 1 1319, 1320

FOURTH CLASS

Monuments, liquor store funds, use....-, 623 1 1074, 1075
Permanent improvement and equipment

fund 215 1-3 423, 424
Mayor and council, salaries 209 1 416, 417

414 1 695
Purchases 352 1,2 588
Advertisements '. 479 1 810
Municipal liquor store earnings 480 1 810, 811
P. I. R. bonds 592 1 1030, 1031
Officers, method of electing changed... 351 1,2 587, 588

CIVIL ACTIONS—

Examination by adverse parties 503 1 845

CIVIL SERVICE—

Tenure 123 1 205
Minneapolis commission 179 1 361
St. Louis county, duty of county board 198 1 387, 388
Veterans preference, Mexican border

war veterans 222 1 437, 438
St. Louis county 255 1 480, 481
County 309 1 534, 535
County classification 310 1 535, 536
Probationary period 490 1 824, 825
Seniority rights 611 1 1064, 1065
Definitions 646 • 1 1139, 1140

CIVIL SERVICE—

Employees classified 646 2 1140 to 1142
St. Paul, commissioner, microfilming.. 660 1 1175
Investigation 701 1 1262, 1263
Independent school districts 716 9 1300

CLAIMS—

Schedule, due from state 650 1-88 1146 to 1163
Highway 624 1-8 1075 to 1077
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Chap. Sec. Page
Presented to municipality 416 1-3 696 to 698

CLERKS OF DISTRICT COURT—

Fees in delinquent tax proceedings ... 149 1 250, 251
Fees; notices 151 1 306, 307
Deposit of fees in civil actions, appeals,

proceedings 166 1 344, 345
Compensation 551 1-5 967 to 969
Clerk hire 620 1 1073
Salary 686 1-3 1234, 1235

COMMERCIAL FISHING

Red Lake Indian Reservation 324 1 549, 550
Definitions 388 1-3 645, 646

COMMISSIONER OF ADMINISTRATION

Competitive bidding .189 1 372
Signing of contracts 189 2 373
Allotment and encumbrance system.... 230 1 448 to 451
Approval of imprest cash funds 372 1-3 617
Conveyance of land to city of St. Peter. 556 1 977, 978

COMMON CARRIERS—

Transportation by pipelines 737 1 1392
Certificate of public convenience and

necessity 737 2 1392

COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICTS—

Annual and special meetings 118 1 144, 145

CONSERVATION—

Consolidated conservation areas fund.. 498 2 833
Accounting, counties and state 498 3-5 833, 834
Game preserves, areas, projects 498 6 834 to 836
Roseau river game refuge 633 1 1093
Topographic survey 669 1-4 1199 to 1201
Wilderness area, use of aircraft 630 1-11 1085 to 1090
Exploratory drilling, petroleum, gas 657 1-10 1170 to 1172

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS—

Occupation taxes assigned to veterans
compensation fund 643 1,2 1117, 1118

Proposed to Article 8, Section 2 746 1 1495
Proposed repeal of Article 4, Section

32 (b) 746 2 1495, 1496
Proposed to Article 9, Section 5 7-47 1,2 1497, 1498
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Chap. Sec. Page
CONVEYANCING AND RECORDING—

Affidavits as evidence 276 1 505

CONVEYANCING AND REGISTRATION—

Cancelation, new certificate of regis-
tration 173 1 352, 353

COOK COUNTY—

State land, conveyance 248 1-3 473, 474

COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATIONS—

Formation 199 1-7 388 to 398
Amendment to articles of association

organized under Sections 308.05 to
308.18 379 1 632

COOPERATIVE CORPORATIONS—

Meetings of stockholders 157 1 323, 324

COOPERATIVE MARKETING—

Examination by commissioner 183 1 364

CORPORATE RENEWAL AND
EXTENSIONS—

Authority to renew having expired, one
year extension 6 1 13, 14

Extension to close affairs 12 1 11, 12
One year limitation to accept provisions

of certain laws relating to corpora-
tions organized for pecuniary profits 41 1 51 to 53

Filing of amendments of certain co-
operative associations 652 1-3 1164, 1165

CORPORATIONS—

Officers 36 1 45
Contributions and gifts 156 1-4 321, 322
Foreign corporations not to engage in

banking 427 1 718, 719

CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS—

Investigations, examinations and super-
vision transferred to director of
public institutions 228 1 445, 446

COUNTY—

Twenty-mill levy for county road and
bridge fund 185 1 368
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Chap. Sec. Page
Automobile, sheriff's use - 216 1 424
Gasoline tax distributed to towns 236 1 457, 468
Limited tax levy, bridge construction .. 262 1 477, 478
County board may fix salaries 270 1 501
Civil service, classification 309 1 534, 535
County classification; examinations .. 310 1 535, 536
May transfer municipal liquor store

profit to building and sinking fund 340 1 572
Tax levy; county road and bridge fund 344 1,2 676
Tax levy for revenue fund purposes 362 1,2 598, 599
Salary of county officers 370 1,2 614, 615
Fair grounds, improvement 417 1-4 698, 699
Bonds, sale to state 419 1 701, 702
Superintendent of schools, clerk hire.. 444 1 749
Compensation and travel allowance ... 421 1-4 706, 707
Health units 405 1-10 672 to 678
Road and bridge tax levy 432 1 724
Publications, distribution 438 1,2 740, 741
Tax levies, limitation 457 1 760
Poor relief 420 2 702 to 706
Snow removal 468 1 782, 783
Law libraries 8 1 15 to 18

266 1 495
Abstractor, fees 16 1 . 27
Tax levy, repair of buildings 16 1 27
Transfer of funds 17 1 28
County engineer, compensation 18 1 28, 29
Sinking fund; building replacement. 20 1 30
Agricultural society, appropriation 25 1 34
Tax levy, county building sinking fund 28 1 36, 37
Tax levy, maintenance of sanatorlums. 29 1 37
Care of poor by towns; county liability " 26 1 34, 36
Timber development, tax-forfeited lands 27 1 35, 36
Hospital fund 386 1 643
Sheriff's radio and maintenance fund;

broadcasting stations 387 1-4 644, 645
Superintendent of schools, salary 477 1 807 to 809
Gifts ... 481 1 811
Appropriation for promotion of safety

and preservation of human life.. 486 1,2 816, 817
County board, salaries, travel expenses 586 1 1022, 1023
Clerk of court, salary 588 1 1024
Cancelation of money advances due

drainage and conservancy districts 600 1 1040
Abstractors term, compensation 603 1 1042
County board, salaries 610 1-3 1064
Tuberculosis sanatorium, discontinuance

and sale 96 1 123, 124
Memorial Day services; appropriation . 120 1 202, 203
Hospitals acquired or erected 133 1-5 213, 214
Gifts 152 1 307
Tax levies for revenue purposes 307 1 532
School board, compensation 381 1 633, 634
County agricultural society, aid to 508 1 871 to 874
County welfare board to furnish esti-

mates to county board 510 1 876 to 878
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Chap. Sec. Page
Centennial, appropriation 529 I 905, 906
Outstanding Indebtedness, funded, limi-

taton 530 1 906
Malt liquor license fees divided 581 1 1018
Roads, payment of labor 653 1 1166
Tax levy, building sinking fund 668 1 1199
Topographical survey 669 3 1200, 1201
Tax levy, building fund 693 1 1240

COUNTY AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY—

Renewal of corporate existence 51 1 60, 61
225 1,2 442, 443

COUNTY ATTORNEY—
Salaries, clerk hire 597 1,2 1034 to 1036

COUNTY AUDITORS—

Salaries in certain counties 244 1 470, 471
Salaries 398 1-4 656 to 658

COUNTY BOARD—

Publication of proceedings 69 1 72, 73
Assessed valuation ot real property, re-

duction 76 1 77
Grants to law libraries 184 13 368
Levy for road and bridge fund 188 1,2 371, 372
Tax for county building 202 1 400

COUNTY ENGINEER—
Salary 18 1 28, 29

COUNTY JAILS

Compensation for boarding prisoners.. 106 1 369

COUNTY LAW LIBRARIES—

Law relating to 184 1-13 365 to 368

COUNTY OPTION—

Municipal liquor store, limitation on
establishment of 221 1 436, 437

COUNTY ROADS—

Establishment, vacation 284 1 514, 515
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Chap. Sec. Page
COUNTY SANATORIA—

Appropriation, bonds, levies 731 1 1346, 1347
Charges, free patients 731 2 1347, 1348

COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICTS—

Authorization 268 1 498, 499
County school board 268 2 499, 500

COUNTY TREASURER—

Fees of 125 1 206, 207
Deposit by county law libraries 184 11 367, 368
Salaries 399 1-4 658 to 660

COUNTY WELFARE BOARD—

Powers and duties 40 1 50, 51

COURT COMMISSIONER—

Fee schedule 462 1 765, 766

COURT REPORTERS—

Salaries 190 1 373, 374
Minneapolis municipal court, salary.. 567 1 1001
Hennepin County 576 1 1014

COURTS—

7th judicial district, terms 345 1 576, 577
8th judicial district, terms 9 1 IS
9th judicial district, terms 127 1 207, 208
llth judicial district, terms 169 1 347 to 349

730 1 1344, 1345
12th judicial district, terms 3 1 11, 12
14th judicial district, terms 318 1 543
Conciliation, procedure and jursdiction 330 1,2 556 to 559
Duluth municipal court 429 1-3 720 to 722

CREDIT UNIONS—

Revision of certain sections 88 1-6 110 to 115

CRIMES—

Possession, use, and sale of airguns.... 358 1-3 593, 594
Disposition of carcasses 484 1 814, 815
Misconduct of public officers 580 1 1017, 1018
Persons other than blind carrying white

canes 391 1-3 648
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INDEX 1619

Chap. Sec. Page

Warrants, fourth class city, water and
light 1 1 9, 10

Bonds, third class city, airport 2 1 10, 11
Bonds, village, fire equipment 11 1 23, 24
Bonds, common school district, school-

house 23 1 32, 33
Bonds, fourth class city operating under

second Home Rule charter 42 1 53, 54
Indebtedness, county, road and bridge. 37 1 46, 47
Tax levy, St. Louis County, hospital

purposes 133 3 214
Defect or absence of attestation clause 134 1 214, 215
Cooperatives, corporate acts after ex-

piration of existence 135 2 216
Warrants, county, road and bridge, bonds 172 1 351, 352
Conveyance, fourth class city 200 1 398
Tax levy, county, county buildings .... 202 2 400
Omnibus mortgage foreclosure act.... 205 1-8 405 to 413
Indebtedness, fourth class city, water

and sewer 207 1 414, 415
Indebtedness, fourth class city, sewers 306 1 531, 532
Payment, county, deputy register of

deeds 335 1 563
Deeds, trustee appointed by foreign

court 329 1 556
Bond, third class city, waterworks.... 348 1 584
Local improvement, village 353 1 589
Road and bridge contracts, town 367 1 603
Amendment of articles, cooperative as-

sociation 379 1 632
Tax levies, county, road and bridge.. . . 402 1 663
Policemen's relief association, acts and

transactions 406 7 684, 685
Religious corporation, proceeding to in-

corporate 495 1 .829, 830
Bonds, independent school districts,

schoolhouses 538 1 912, 913
Tax levies, county, road maintenance.. 585 1 1022
Deed to Warroad village 598 1 1036, 1037
Amendment of articles, cooperative as-

sociation, filing : 652 2 1165

D

DAIRY PRODUCTS—

Buying and testing 176 1-10 357, 358
Enforcement 192 1-2 377 to 379



1620 INDEX

Chap. Sec. Page
Milk standards 196 1-3 385, 386
Milk products defined 658 1 1172, 1173

DECORATIVE TREES—

Definitions 546 1 951, 952
Cutting, removal of; transportation .... 546 2 952, 953
Concentration; posting notice; penalties 546 3 953
Permit required 546 4 953, 954
Enforcement 546 5 954
Record of transportation permits 546 6 954
False statement, gross misdemeanor;

misdemeanor 546 8 954, 955
Temporary permits granted, fees 546 9 955

DEPENDENT, NEGLECTED, AND
DELINQUENT CHILDREN—

Psychiatric care for emotionally dis-
turbed children 39 1 48, 49

DILG, WILL H.—

Memorial to 47 1 58

DIRECTOR OP PUBLIC
INSTITUTIONS—

Duties; transfer of Inmates to state
hospital 260 1 485, 486

Dissemination of Information 262 1 486, 487
Lands conveyed to the city of Faribault 555 1,2 975, 976

DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL WELFARE—

Powers and duties 618 1 1070 to 1072

DISBURSEMENTS—

Imprest cash funds to meet emergencies 372 1-3 616, 617

DISTRICT COURTS—

See also courts—
Contributions to law libraries 184 8 366, S67

DIVISION OF PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS—

Declaration of policy 512 1 880
Care and treatment of mentally ill.. 512 2 880
Services 512 3 880 to 883
Director of mental health and hospitals 512 4 883
Director, duties as to mentally ill per-

sons 512 7 886, 887
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Guardian of estate and person of mental-

ly ill 612 7 886, 88T

DIVISION OF WATERS—

Powers and duties 356 1-3 591, 592

DRAINAGE—

Public examiner's duties 34 1 44
Code revised 220 1-7 427 to 436
Ditch altered, trunk highway 325 1 550, 551
Orders, appeal 357 1 592, 593
Certificates under predecessor statute ac-

cepted as correct and validated.... 498 1 833
Systems, maintenance 498 7 836, 837
Money advances due drainage and con-

servancy districts canceled 600 1 1040

DRIVERS LICENSES—

Instruction permits 91 1 119

Examination, age exception 12S 1 208, 209

DULUTH—

Municipal court 429 1-3 720 to 722
Police pension association 163 1-12 307 to 316
Utility services, contract 327 1 552, 553

E

EASEMENT—

To Straight Lake Rearing Pond 535 1 910

EDUCATION—

State board to issue teacher certificates 612 1 1065
Outstanding teacher certificates not im-

paired 612 2 1065, 1066
School districts; detachment of terri-

tory 613 1 1066
Protection of children; instructors and

automobile owners 637 1 1095
School districts reorganized 666 1-12 1187 to 1198
Commission on vocational education ... 675 1 1209, 1210
Gross earnings aid for school districts.. 684 1 1233
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Common school district, salary of chair-

man 691 1 1239
Teachers retirement fund 708 1-7 1277 to 1286
State aid to schools; gross earnings aid,

certain districts 712 1,2 1291
School boards in certain counties, elec-

tion of 159 1,2 325, 326
In-service education 274 1 503, 504
County board of education 346 1 578
Absent and disabled voters may vote

by mail at school elections 365 1 602
Special classes for crippled children... 393 1 649
County superintendent of schools, salary 477 1 807 to 809
Teachers retirement fund 483 1 812 to 814
School units may establish forests 431 1,2 723, 724
State aid for handicapped children 442 1 747, 748
County superintendent of schools, clerk

hire 444 1 749
Consolidated school district; indebted-

ness of old districts, tax levy 464 1 774, 775
Special school districts converted into

independent districts 716 1 1295, 1296
Converted districts, rights and powers.. 716 2 1297
Government 716 3 1297, 1298
Number and election of directors 716 4, 5 1298, 1299
School board, membership, terms 716 6 1299
Elections 716 7 1299
Pension laws continued 716 8 1300
Civil service 716 9 1300
Tax levy 716 10 1300, 1301
Bonding provisions 716 11 1301
Tuition in state teachers colleges 720 1 1319
Crippled children, transportation and

board ._ 732 3 1349, 1350
Attendance at secondary schools In an-

other district; reimbursement . . . . 732 4 1350
Attendance at classified public area

vocational-technical school in an-
other district 732 5 1350

Definitions 732 6 1351
Basic aid 732 7 1351
Equalization aid schedule 732 8 1352 to 1355
Public schools 732 9 1355 to 1357
Secondary school tuition 732 10 1357
Allocation of aid 732 11 1358
Tuition 732 12 1358
Tax levy for school purposes 726 1 1325
Board of eduction; amount of levy as-

signed to improvement of building
grounds and equipment 726 2 .. 1326

Levy in 1949; later levies submitted to
people 726 3 1326, 1327

Rate thereof governed by vote 726 4 1327
Expiration of act—Jan. 1, 1952 726 5 1327
Powers and duties of school boards 732 1 1348, 1349
Transportation aid 732 2 1349
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School bonds validated 23 1 32, 33
Minnesota State High School League;

insurance laws not applicable to cer-
tain activities 94 1 122

Non-profit benefit and relief associa-
tions, certain insurance laws not ap-
plicable 94 1 122

Contracts by school boards 105 1 133
Advertisement for bids 105 1 133
Proceedings of independent school

boards published 112 1 140, 141
Tax levy, territory detached from inde-

pendent school district 436 1,2 738, 739
Rate on agricultural land, limited for

school maintenance 511 1 878, 879
School district officers,'salaries 570 1 1004, 1005
Independent school districts, may issue

bonds 578 1 1016
Approval 578 2 1016
Annexation of unorganized territory by

school districts 591 1-7 1028 to 1030
School buses, emergency exit 601 1 1041
Vocational aid; disbursements 713 1 1292, 1293
School districts reimbursed for trans-

portation costs 717 1 1301, 1302
Annual and special meetings in com-

munity school districts 118 1 144 to 146
Net indebtedness of certain school dis-

tricts 148 1 250

EGGS—

Chanter relating to revised 211 1-12 418 to 421

ELECTIONS—

Canvassing votes 103 1 131, 132
Population change, affecting municipal

liquor stores 124 1 205, 206
Voting machines 323 1 547 to 549
City officers, election of unchanged 351 1,2 587
Voting by those in armed forces 383 1-14 635 to 640
Presidential primary election 433 1-14 725 to 732
Services, payment for 519 1 892, 893
"Canary" ballot 584 1 1020
Ballots' handed to voters 584 2 1021
Form of tally books 584 3 1021
Order of canvass 584 4 1021, 1022
Alley system 690 1 1237, 1238
Independent school districts 716 4 1298, 1299
Time of holding, independent school

districts 716 7 1299, 1300

ELECTRICIANS—

Temporary 550 1-3 966, 967
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EPILEPTICS—

Cambridge State School and Hospital.. 142 1 223, 224

EMPLOYMENT AND SECURITY—

Contribution from employers 526 1 902, 903
Definitions 605 1 1044
Unemployment compensation fund 605 2 1044, 1045
Contributions from employers 605 3 1045, 1046
Adjustments 605 4 1046, 1047
Notice of rate 605 5 1047
Reassignment 605 6 1047, 1048
Benefits payable, time payable 605 7 1048, 1049
Wage credits 605 8 1049, 1050
Who are eligible to receive benefits 605 9 1050
Employers coverage 605 10 1050, 1051
Free employment offices established 605 11 1051, 1052
Collection of contributions 605 12 1052
Collection 605 13 1052, 1053
Severable 605 14 1053, 1054
Repeal 605 15 1054
Effective date, subsequent years 605 16 1054
Merger 605 17 1054, 1055
Rate 605 18 1055, 1056

ESTATES IN REAL PROPERTY—

Clarification and declaration respect-
ing reversionary trusts, possibilities
of reverter and resulting trusts.... 201 1 399

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL—

Extension of timber permits 73 1 75
Capitol extension and improvement

fund 167 1,2 345, 346
Uncollectible drafts and accounts due

state canceled 301 1 529

EXEMPTIONS—

Implements of laborers 282 1 510 to 513

F

FAIRS—

Grounds improved 417 1-4 698, 699
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Lands, transfer, director of public In-
stitutions 555 1,2 975, ' 976

FEES

Public examiner 33 1-5 40 to 43
Publication of legal notices Ill 1 139, 140
County treasurer 125 1 206, 207
Deposit with district court clerk 166 1 344, 345
Clerk, cities first class 472 1,2 799 to 801

FERTILIZERS—

Minnesota Fertilizer Act 559 982_tp 990

FILLMORE COUNTY

Park, land for proposed 243 1-3 469, 470

FINANCE RELIEF AND PENSION ACT—

Cities of between 17,500 and 18,750 87 . 1-34 99 to 110

FINANCIAL CORPORATIONS—

Conversion of savings banks into sav-
ings, building and loan associations 337 1-6 564 to 570

FIRE AND POLICE AID—

Amount of payments 573 1 1007
Retirement pay 573 2 1007, 1008
Pensions to widows and children 573 3 1008, 1009

FIREARMS—

Possession, use, and sale of airguns 358 1-3 593, 594

FIREMENS RELIEF ASSOCIATION—

Establishment in certain cities 154 1-5 316 to 318
Laws 1943, Chapter 347, revised 281 1 507, 508
Established in certain cities 378 1-28 623 to 632
Clerk to file certificates 545 1 950
Annual report, examination of books.. 546 2 850
Persons under the age of 18 not to

serve with voluntary fire depart-
ment 545 3 951

FIREMENS RELIEF AND
RETIREMENT—

Tax levies in cities of the second class,, 139 1 220, 221
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FIRE PROTECTION—

In towns 204 1 401, 402
Zone about cities and villages; repealed 293 1 525

FORESTRY—

Timber development by counties 27 1 35, 36
School unit forests 431 1,2 723, 724
Decorative trees; cutting; removal and

shipment 546 140 951 to 955
Application, abstract of title 664 1 1185, 1186
Fire-breaks; prevention of flres; fire

fund 676 1 1210, 1211

FRATERNAL BENEFICIARY
ASSOCIATION—

Life insurance, funeral benefits excepted 290 1 520, 521

FRATERNAL SOCIETY—

Gifts by corporations 156 1-4 321, 322

FREIGHT RATES—

Established 440 1-6 743 to 745

FROZEN FOODS—

Violations and penalties 229 1,3 -446, 448
Ice milk 229 2 447

G

GAME AND FISH—

Code 150 251 to 305
Possession restricted 104 1 132, 133
Fish hatchery transferred to Baudette.. 218 1 425, 426
Commercial fishing; Red Lake Indian

reservation 324 1 549, 550
• Definitions 388 1-3 645, 646

Establishment of game refuges 390 1,2 647
Opening of season 407 1 686
Fish; season and limitation 631 1 1091
Exemptions to license requirements.... 632 1 1092, 1093
Restrictions and prohibitions 634 1 1093, 1094
Prohibitions against discharge of fire-

arms across improved public high-
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way 635 1 1094

License fees 649 1,2 1145, 1146
Regulation of overcrowded lakes 670 1 1201, 1202
General powers of commissioner 671 1 1202, 1203
Acquisition of trust fund lands; estab-

lishment of public hunting ground 699 1-3 1259, 1260
Bounties for wolves, lynx or bobcats.. 727 1,2 1327

GAME REFUGES—

Establishment of 390 1,2 647

GARNISHMENT—

Firemeos Relief and Pension excepted
from 87 29 109

GAS—

- Exploratory drilling, permission 657 1-10 1170 to 1172

GASOLINE—

Revenue provisions 117 1 143, 144
Tax funds, by whom appropriated 168 1 346, 347
Distribution of tax to towns 236 1 457, 458
Funds by whom apportioned 674 1 1208, 1209
Excise tax on 678 1,2 1212, 1213
Farm tractor fuels not taxed 143 20 238

GAS AND WATER COMPANIES—

Listing and assessment of 449 1 754, 755

GIFTS—

To municipalities 152 1 307
By corporations 156 1-4 321, 322
To county school district and town . . . . 294 1 525
Counties may accept 481 1 811

GIFT TAXES—

Requests of return by donor 715 1 1295

GOVENOR—

Relinqulshment of highway easements. 89 1 115, 116
Quit claim deed to certain persons..., 175 1,2 356, 35T

GRAIN

Discrimination prohibited; contract for
storage in public local grain ware-
house 371 1 615, 616
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GROSS EARNINGS—

Aid for certain school districts 684 1 1233
State aid to schools; gross earnings aid;

certain districts 712 1,2 1291

H

HAIRDRESSING—

Practice of hairdressing and beauty cul-
ture 502 1 844, 845

Board of examiners 107 1,2 134, 136

HEALTH—

Municipal health officer to remove filth 80 1 83, 84
Chronic and convalescent patients hos-

pitaliEed 133 1-5 213, 214
Institutions for scientific research 195 1-8 3S3 to 385
Cancer statistical research service 350 1-4 586
Mosquito abatement 404 1-13 664 to 671
Multiple county health units 405 1-10 672 to 678
Control of and protection from tuber-

culosis 471 1-14 793 to 799
Disposition of carcasses 484 1 814, 815

HENNEPIN COUNTY—

Phonographic reporters 576 1 1014
Registers of deeds, deputies 52 1 61
Registrar of titles, deputies 52 1 61
Grand jurors, pay 101 1 129
Petit jurors, pay 101 1 129
Records, destruction 171 1 350, 351
Sheriff, deputies, auto allowance 178 1-3 360
Police raido 223 1,2 439
Public waters, improvement 328 1-9 553 to 556
Law library 568 1-3 1001 to 1003
Tuberculosis sanatoria 706 1-3 1275

HIBBING—

Tax levy 447 1,2 753
Land, conveyed by state 569 1 1003, 1004

HIGHWAYS—

Town line roads; hearing on complaint 30 1 38
Easements, rellnquisnment S9 1 115, 116
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Conveyance of lands for 89 1
Theodore Christiansen Drive 106 1,2
Dedication of road by user 153 1
20-mill levy for county road and bridge

fund 185 1
Annual levy for county road and

bridge fund 188 1,2
Moneys accruing from gasoline taxes,

distribution to towns 236 1
Laned highway defined 247 1
Tax levy in certain counties and bridge

construction limited 252 1
Trunk highways in cities and villages. 313 1
Roads, agreement between municipal-

ities and county board 314 1-3
St. Crofx bridge, agreement between

Minnesota and Wisconsin 319 1,2
Trunk highway affected by drainage

system 325 1
Distribution of town funds 326 1
Identification lamps 349 1
Aid given to other state departments or

subdivisions 395 1
Arterial roads and bridges in St. Louis

county ' 514 1,2
County road and bridge levy in certain

counties 432 1
Traffic regulations apply to certain

drivers 521 1
Obstruction of or damages to highways 566 1
Culvert under Trunk Highway No. 55.. 596 1,2
Patrolmen's retirement association 627 1,2
Patrolmen's retirement fund 601 1
Firearms not to be discharged 635 1
Additional trunk highways 663 1-5
State aid roads 672 1-8
Office, land acquired, St. Paul 685 1-3
Roads; reasonable restrictions 695 1
Claims, trunk highway and highway

patrol activities, appropriation 702 1,2

Page
116, 116

134
324

371,

457,
472,

368

372

458
473

477, 478
537 to 539

539 to 541

544

550,
551,

651,

551
552
585

652

889

724

895, 896
999, 1000

1033, 1034
1080 to 1083
1040, 1041

1094
1177 to 1185
1203 to 1207
1233, 1234
1254, 1255

1263 to 1267

HIGHWAY TRAFFIC REGULATION—

Television screens, regulation ol 78 1
Motorcycle defined 90 1
Signal lights, regulation of 90 2
Certain lights prohibited 90 3
Swing gates, racks, or partitions for-

bidden 263 1
Animal-drawn vehicles must have lights 574 1
Certain vehicles to have at least three

lights 656 1

1009,

78
116
117
118

487
1010

1170

HOME RULE CHARTER—

Acts of city of fourth class after adop-
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tion of new home rule charter
validated 42 1 53

Board of freeholders .- 210 1 417, 418

HOPKINS—

Land, conveyance by state 82 1 85, 86

HOSPITALS—

Superintendents and administrative
heads registered 93 1 121, 122

Operated or leased by certain counties.. 133 1-5 213, 214
Community supported by municipal

liquor store profits 146 1, 2 248, 249
Liquor dispensary funds appropriated to 214 1 422, 423
Municipal liquor store funds used for.. 364 1 601, 602
Village liquor store profits 382 1,2 634
Hospital fund in certain counties 386 1 643
Municipal liquor store profits used for

community 480 1 810, 811
Maintenance of; funds; bonds 419 1 701, 702
Village liquor dispensary funds donated

to community 531' 1 907

HOTELS AND RESORTS—

Safety of boats used for hire by 655 1-3 1168, 1169

HOTEL INSPECTOR—

Duties transferred to commissioner of
insurance 469 1 783, 784

HUTCHINSON—

Armory, appropriation 212 1-3 421, 422

I

INCOME TAXES—

Adjustment of basis; limtation of
capital losses 332 1 559 to 561

Dividends defined 734 1 1363 to 1365
Taxable net income denned 734 2 1365
Gross income defined 734 3 1365
Rates of tax; manner of computing ... 734 4 1365 to 1370
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Alimony payments reported for taxation 734 5 1370
Exemptions from gross income 734 6 1370

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICTS—

Proceedings of school boards in,
published 112 1 140, 141

INDIANS—

Becker County reimbursed 239 1 460
Mahnomen County, appropriation to. . . 377 1 622

INHERITANCE TAXES—

Tax imposed 735 1 1387, 1388
Exemptions 735 2 1388 to 1390

INSURANCE—

Firemen's Relief Associations, duties
of commissioner 87 12 103

Certain non-profit and relief associations
excepted from laws 94 1 122

Insurance agents, complaints, hearings,
reinstatement 121 1 203, 204

Commissioner's duties 144 9 241, 242
Examiner appointed 289 1 520
State fire marshal office 315 1 641, 542
Commissioner to inspect hotels 469 1 783, 784
Standard fire policy 463 1" 766 to 774
Protection of children, instructors and

automobile owners 637 1 1095

INSURANCE COMPANIES—

Taxation of 342 1 573, 574
Capital stock, paid in full, investment.. 288 1 517 to 519
Real estate held by domestic 333 1 561, 562
Business wnich may be transacted by

certain 489 1,2 820 to 824
Township mutuals may insure certain

properties 458 1 751
Assessment Benefit Associations 544 1 949, 950

INTOXICATING LIQUORS—

Change of population; operation of
municipal liquor store; election 124 1 205, 206

Community hospital supported by mu-
nicipal liquor store profits 146 1,2 248, 249

On sale licenses 265 1 488 to 491
Licenses not to be Issued in certain

municipalities 354 1 589, 590
Alcoholic beverages 415 1,2 696
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Minors not to frequent premises where

intoxicating liquors are sold or
- consumed 415 1,2 696

Excise tax on 441 1 745, 746
Village municipal liquor store funds

transferred to general revenue fund 445 2 751
Effective date of tax increase; repeal

of Section 340.60, Sbd. 7 501 1 844
Liquor license, issue by certain cities. . 536 1 910, 911
License 626 1 1079, 1080

INVESTMENT COMPANIES

Definitions 539 1 913
Amount of deposit 539 2 914, 915
Securities eligible for deposit 539 3 915
Valuation of security 539 4 915, 916
Treasurer to keep assets in vault 539 5 916 to 918
Purpose of pledged assets 539 6 918
Deposit of mortgages; trust deeds 539 7-8 918 to 922
State to accompany assets deposited... 539 9 922, 923
Notice to treasurer to sell assets 539 10 923 to 927
Reports showing defaults filed 539 11 927 to 930
Taxes and assessments 539 12 930
Insurance on mortgaged property .... 539 13 930, 931
Rate of interest modified 539 14 931
Treasurer may sell assets 539 15 931, 932
Commissioner to make examinations .. 539 16 932

ITASCA COUNTY—

Deputy sheriff, salary 396 1 652, 653
State lands, conveyed 725 1 1322 to 1325

JUDGE OP PROBATE—

Salary of 602 1 1041

JUDGES OF DISTRICT COURT—

Retirement allowances 640 • 1-6 1098, 1099
Salaries 667 1,2 1198
Associate justice or judge of district

court deemed to hold separate non-
partisan office; alley system 690 1 1237, 1238
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Municipal court, compensation 50 1 , 60
Grand and petit jurors, Hennepin Coun-

ty, compensation 101 1 129

JUSTICES OF SUPREME COURT—

Associate justices or judge of district
court deemed to hold separate non-
partisan office; alley system 690 1 1237, 1238

JUVENILE COURT—

Ramsey County bailiff, salary 54 1 62, 63

L

LABOR—

Contribution from employers .......... 526 1 902, 903

LAKES—

Improvement of ...................... 245 1 471

LAW LIBRARIES—

County law libraries ................. 184 1-13 365 to 368
In certain counties v^. . . ......... , ---- 8 1 15, 16

98\ 1 125568 1'3 1001 to 1003

LEGISLATURE— . _

Compensatlon and mileage of members 525 1 901, 902

LIBRARIES—

County, city or village publications,
distributed to ................... 438 1, 2 740, 741

LICENSES—

Distributors of gasoline ............... 143 4 230
Dealers in gasoline; revocation of ...... 143 2 232
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LIFE INSURANCE—

Rights of members of domestic mutual
companies 291 1 521, 522

LIMITATIONS OF ACTIONS—

Affecting village lots 99 1 128
Periods of disability not counted 304 1 530

LIVESTOCK SOCIETIES—

Appropriations to 208 1-3 415, 416

M

MAHNOMEN COUNTY—

Indians, needy, reimbursement 377 1 622, 623

MALT LIQUORS—

License fees, division, county and town 581 1 1018
Closing hours for sale of 654 1 1166, 1167
Closing hours not to be extended 654 2 1167
Regulations 654 3 1167, 1168
Sale of, licensed 700 1, 2 1260 to 1262

MARRIAGE—

Persons capable of contracting 374 1 619
Application for license 374 2 619, 620
Certificate; witnesses 374 3 620
Recording certificate 374 4 620, 621

MEMORIAL DAY—

County exercises; appropriation 120 1 202, 203

MENTALLY DEFICIENT—

Accommodation at state reformatory... 127 1 207, 208
Schools at Faribault and Cambridge... 142 1 223, 224
Education of 442 1 746 to 748

MENTALLY ILL—

Duties of director of public institutions
and director of social welfare 512 1-7 879 to 887

Mental health and mental hospitals,
division of 512 4 883
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Page

Tax-forfeited lands, bought for Camp
Ripley 460 1 755

Powers of the governor 459 1,2 762
State armory building commission 459 3-5 763
Pay and expense allowance 459 5 763
Lands in Anoka County transferred to

state armory building commission. 513 1-3 887, 888

MILK AND CREAM—

Regulation of buying and testing 176 1-10 357 to 358
Fluid, certain laws to apply to 403 1, 2 663, 664

MINERAL LANDS—

Permits to prospect for iron ore 434 1 732, 733
Permits to prospect for other ores 565 1 998
Rights acquired under the tax law 587 1, 2 1023, 1024
Action to quiet title to lands govern-

ed by mineral permits or leases 594 1 1032, 1033
Holder of permit or lease 593 1 1031, 1032

MINING—

Drainage or diversion of waters to fa-
cilitate 599 1 1037 to 1039

Royalties for taconlte concentrates 616 1 1068, 1069
Low grade ore 639 1 1096, 1097

MINNEAPOLIS—

Civil service commission 179 1 361
Court reporter, municipal, salary 567 1 1000, 1001
Municipal court records 217 1,2 424, 425
Buildings, on lot with dwelling 256 1 481, 482
Basement rooms 257 1 482, 483
Municipal court probation officer, salary 322 1 546, 547
Municipal court judges, clerks, salaries 363 1 599, 600
Policemen's relief association 406 1-8 678 to 686
Mayor, salary 520 1-4 893 to 895
Municipal court clerk, employees, sal-

aries 560 1 990, 991
Municipal court reporters, compensation 567 1 1000, 1001
Municipal court, jurisdiction 579 1,2 1016, 1017
Tax levy, schools 726 1-5 1325 to 1327
Library board 527 1 904

MINNEAPOLIS-ST. PAUL SANITARY DISTRICT—

Trustees, compensation of 385 1 641 to 643

MINNESOTA BUSINESS CORPORATION ACT—

Directors 285 1 515
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Voluntary proceedings for dissolution,

resolution for 286 1 515, 516

MINNESOTA LABOR RELATIONS ACT—

Definition applicable to Sections 179.26
to 179.29 299 1 528

MINNESOTA TERRITORIAL PIONEERS—

Appropriation 688 1 1236

MINORS—

Misstatement of age, relating to Intoxi-
cating liquors 415 1, 2 696

Poor relic! 420 4 704

MOORHEAD—

State land, conveyance 355 1 591

MORTGAGES; REAL ESTATE—

Omnibus mortgage foreclosure curative
act 205 . 1-8 404 to 408

MOSQUITOES—

Abatement or suppression of 404 1-13 665 to 671

MOTORCYCLES—

Signal light regulation 90 1-3 116, 118

MOTOR VEHICLES—

Examination; penalty for refusal; age
exception 128 1 208, 209

Registration; date 130 1 210
Record of registration 132 1 212
Registration 131 1 210 to 212
Gasoline tax 143 9 234, 235
Identification lamps 349 1 585
Number plates; size and form 410 1 688, 689
Auto transportation company defined.. 474 1 802, 803
Granting or refusal of permits 474 2 803
Licensing of manufacturers and dealers 476 1 806, 807
Application of highway traffic regula-

tions - -'. 521 1 895, 896
Non-resident owner; resident owner

temporarily absent; service upon.. 582 1 1019, 1020
Emergency exit for school buses 601 1 1040, 1041
Drivers' licenses; Instruction permits.. 689 1,2 1236. 1237
Definitions 694 1 1242 to 1244
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Vehicles exempt from license as 694 2 1244 to 1246
Rate of tax 694 3 1246 to 1254
Registration expires upon -termination

of ownership 694 4 1254

MOVING PICTURES

Open air drive-in theaters licensed .... 108 136 to 138

MUNICIPAL BORROWING ACT—

Definitions 682 1 1216
Bond issues; purposes 682 2 1218, 1219
Limit on net debt 682 3 1219, 1220
Serial payments 682 4 1220
Execution and contents of obligations.. 682 5 1220, 1221
Interest rates 682 6 1221
Initiation of proceedings; resolution .. 682 7 1221
Obligations; elections to determine issue 682 8 1221 to 1223
Manner of submission; notice 682 9 1223
Sale of Bonds 682 10 1223, 1224
Tax levy 682 11 1224 to 1226
Registration 682 12 1226
Certificate as to registration 682 13 .1226
Levy by auditor 682 14 1226, 1227
Delivery of bonds; use of proceeds 682 15 1227
Sinking fund 682 16 1227
Refunding bonds, validity 682 17 1227, 1228
Joint liability of town and village 682 18 1228
Defaced bonds, duplicates 682 19 1228, 1229
Lost instruments; indemnity 682 20 1229
Registration of bonds 682 21 1229
Violations and penalties 682 22 1230
State board of investments 682 23 1230, 1231
Per capita limitation Inapplicable 682 24 1231

MUNICIPAL COURT—

Contributions to law libraries 184 9 367
Minneapolis, destruction of certain

records : 217 1,2 424, 425
Minneapolis, salary of judges and clerks 363 1 599, 600
Minneapolis, jurisdiction of 579 1,2 1016, 1017

MUNICIPAL HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT ACT—

Redevelopment project denned 505 1 846 to 848
Veterans denned 505 2 848
Powers; quorum; officers; meeting ex-

penses 505 .3 848
Additional powers; research; protection 505 4 848 to 851
Preliminary research; approval by mu-

nicipality 505 5 851 to 853
Periodic investigation of tenant; veter-

ans preference 505 6 853
Demolition of unsafe or unsanitary
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buildings 505 7 853, 854

Property devoted to public use; trans-
ferred 505 8 854

Use value to be 60% or more of aggre-
gate cost 505 9 854

Financing plans authorized; federal
grants 505 10 854 to 857

Bond issue; revenue bond, use; special
benefit tax fund; area of operation,
a taxing district; special tax levy
powers of municipality relating to
projects 505 11 857, 858

Creation; contents of certificate; filing. 505 12 858 to 860
Interest; amortization 505 14 860, 861
Stock, bonds, or income debenture cer-

tificates issued for full value 505 15 861
Limitation on issuance 505 16 861
Income debenture certificates 505 17 861, 862
Limitation on powers of redevelopment

company 505 18 862
General taxes 505 19 863
Change in feature of project prohibited 505 20 863
Rules and regulations 605 21 863
Schedule of fees 505 22 864
Examination of redevelopment company 505 23 864
Insurance company defined 505 24 864

MUNICIPALITIES—

Unfunded indebtedness retired by bond
issue 174 1 354

Gifts to : 294 1 525
Presentment and audit of claims 416 1-3 696 to 698
Powers jointly exercised by 448 1-3 753, 754
Certificates of indebtedness, future

profits from liquor store 214 1 422, 423

MUNICIPAL LIQUOR STORES—

Not affected by change In population... 124 1 205, 206
Limitation of establishment resulting

from county option vote 221 1 203, 204
Funds appropriated for community

hospital 214 1 422, 423
Transfer of profits to building and sink-

ing fund by counties 340 1 572
Profits transferred to hospitals 382 1,2 634
Villages may issue bonds based upon

profits from 497 1 832
Village liquor dispensary funds donated

to community hospitals 531 1 907
Misconduct of public officers 580 1 1017, 1018

MUSICAL ENTERTAINMENT—

Tax levy for, cities of third class 721 1 1319, 1320
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NARCOTICS—

Definition 360 1 597

NEWSPAPER—

Fees, publication of legal notices Ill 1 139, 140

NOTICES—

Publication of legal Ill 1 139, 140

NOXIOUS WEEDS—

Threshing outfits, cleaned before moving 494 1 827
Weed inspectors 494 2 827 to 829

NUISANCE—

Source of filth; cause of sickness; owner
of property 80 1 83, 84

0

OCCUPATIONAL DISEASES™

Workmen's compensation 500 1-7 838 to 844

OFFENSES AGAINST PROPERTY BY FORCE—

Arson, first and second degree 170 1,2 349, 350

OFFENSES AGAINST PROPERTY BY FRAUD—

False and deceptive name; fraud used
in agreements 203 1-4 400, 401

OLD AGE ASSISTANCE—

Change of residence of recipient 341 1 572, 573

OPTOMETRIST—

Board of optometry 267 1-4 495 to 498
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OWATONNA—

State land, conveyance 338 1 670, 571

OWATONNA STATE SCHOOL—

Purchase of certain lands 43 1 54

PACKING PLANTS AND SLAUGHTERING HOUSES—

Regulation of 549 :l-6 964, 965

PARKS OR PLAYGROUNDS—

Gifts for, cities of the first class 246 1 471, 472

PARTITION FENCES—

Compensation of viewers 719 1 1318, 1319

PEAT LANDS—

Withdrawn from sale; appraisal 453 1,2 757

PENSIONS—

Independent school districts 716 8 1300

PER CAPITA TAX—

Cities, fourth class, excepted 215 1-3 423, 424

PETROLEUM—

Drilling, exploratory 657 1-10 1171, 1172

PIPELINES—

Listing and assessment for taxation 547 1 955, 956
Transportation by 737 1,2 1392

PLEADINGS—

Before Railroad and Warehouse Com-
mission 44 1 55
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Correction of 557 1 978, 979
Platting controlled by county board 665 1 1186, 1187

POLICE—

Duluth police pension association 153 1-12 307 to 316
Minneapolis policemen's relief associa-

tion ' 406 1-8 678 to 686

POLICE PENSION FUND—

In certain villages 191 1,2 374 to 376
St. Paul 79 1-4 77 to 83
Management and control of funds 162 1 336 to 338
Certain cities of third class -1. 235 1,2 454
Tax levy, cities of third class 496 1, 2 830, 831

POLICE RELIEF ASSOCIATIONS—

Pensions for cities of second class 138 1 218
Pensions for widows and children 138 2 219, 220
Pensions, procedure 164 1,2 341, 342

POOR—

County system 420 2 703
Definitions 420 1 702, 703
Minors 420 4 704
Powers and duties of board or council.. 420 6 705
Temporary relief 420 3 703, 704
Town system 420 5 704. 705
Legal settlement of paupers 5J39 1 874 to 876

POOR, RELIEF OF—

Town system. Sections 263.10 and 263.11
not to affect Hennepin, Ramsey, and
St. Louis Counties 232 1 452, 453

Work relief and support or relief 411 1-8 689 to 693

POULTRY SOCIETIES—

Appropriations to 208 1-3 415, 416

POWERS OF APPOINTMENT—

Release of power of property held in
trust 607 . 1 1056

PRESIDENTIAL PRIMARY ELECTION—

Certificate of agreement 433 12 731
Delegates at large 433 10 730, 731
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Division of fees 433 14 732
informative affidavit 433 7 727, 728
luformaton furnished to county auditor

by secretary of state; preparation
of ballots 433 9 728 to 730

List of delegates and alternates with
secretary of state 433 11 731

Number and manner in selection of con-
vention delegates 433 3 725, 726

Number of delegates in national conven-
tion 433 2 725

One filing for one candidate \ 433 6 . 727
powers of convention not curtailed.... '433 13 731, 732
presidential candidate; affidavit of can- \

didacy 433 4 726
Presidential candidate named by petition 433 5 726, 727

PROBATE—

Commitment; examination of patient ... 81 1 84

PROBATE CODE—

Omitted property assigned 696 1 1255
Petition, contents of 696 2 1256
Summary decree; inheritance tax; ap-

praisal 696 3 1256
Adjudication on claims 692 1 1239

PROBATE COURT—

Director of social welfare, annual report
by 32 1 40

Execution of wills 160 1 326, 327
Contributions to law libraries 184 10 367
Destruction of vouchers 409 1 688
Determination of descent; essentials ... 659 1 1173
Contents of petition 659 2 1173, 1174.
Decree of descent 659 3 1174
Judges, salaries 397 1-4 653 to 656
Judges, retirement pay 473 1 801, 802

PSYCHIATRY—

Treatment of emotionally disturbed
children 39 1 48, 49

PUBLICATION—

Proceedings of county boards 69 1 72, 73
proceedings of boards in independent

school districts 112 1 140, 141
Amendment to home rule charter 122 1 204
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PUBLIC CEMBTRT ASSOCIATIONS—

Title to lots regained 163 1 338, 339
Part of association records 163 2 339, 340
Lots described in notice and proceedings 163 3 340
Perpetual care contracts 163 4 340
Time limit 163 5 340, 341
Transfer of unused cemetery property

to public cemetery association 298 1 526 to 528
Deposit of funds in county treasury.. . . 250 1 475

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ASS'N—

Date of retirement 10 1 19 to 23
Revision of certain sections 84 1-5 88 to 96

PUBLIC EXAMINER

Revolving fund, appropriation 19 1 29
Duties; fees 33 1-5 40 to 43
Examination of drainage districts ac-

counting systems 34 1 44
Firemen's relief associations, duties as

to 87 34 110
Cities of first class 206 1 413, 414

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS—

Roads; agreement between municipali-
ties and county board 314 1-3 539 to 541

PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS—

Owatonna State School, land for 43 1 54
Employees of, treatment for tuberculosis 558 1-6 979 to 981
State training school for boys and state

home school for girls transferred to
Youth Conservation Commission .. 561 1-9 991 to 995

Acceptance of voluntary uncompensated
service 638 1 1096

Lands in Rice County, purchase of 679 1 1213, 1214
Director of, may lease premises 679 2 1214
Appropriation 679 3 1214

PUBLIC LOCAL GRAIN WAREHOUSE—

Discrimination prohibited; contract for
storage 371 1 615, 616

Local warehouses 478 1 809, 810

PUBLIC TERMINAL WAREHOUSES—

Publication of rates 234 1 454



1644 INDEX

Q
Chap. Sec. Page

QUADRUPEDS AND BIRDS—

Definitions 388 1-3 645, 646

R

RADIO BROADCASTING STATIONS—

For police purposes 223 1,2 439

RAILROAD AND WAREHOUSE COMMISSION—

Pleadings before; answer 44 1 65
Regulation ol carriers 233 1 453
Auto transportation company defined... 474 1 802, 803
Freight rates 440 1-6 743 to 745
Nuisances, railroads engaged in mining

or logging 714 1,2 1293, 1294

RAILROADS—

Fire extinguishers and tools 392 1 390, 391
Track motor cars, light equipment 680 1,2 1214, 1215

RAMSEY COUNTY—

Assistant assessor 384 1 641
Clerk of district court, salary J97 1 387

74 1 76
472 1 800, 801

Coroner 67 1,2 71
622 1 1074

County board; meeting, holiday 311 1 536, 537
Treasurer, salary 491 1 825
Municipalities, appropriation to 102 1 129, 130
Sheriff, salary 493 1 826, 827
County attorney, salary 75 1 76, 77

614 1 1067
Construction, regulation 71 1 74
Contracts, with welfare board 180 1 362
Surveyor, salary 85 1 86, 87

460 1,2 764
County welfare hoard, employee's salar-

ies 226 1 443
Juvenile court bailiff, salary 54 1 62, 63
Lake Improvements 245 1 471
Clerk of probate .court, salary 70 1 73
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County commissioners, salaries 261 1 486
Sheriff, deputies, auto allowance 178 1-3 360
Tax levy, general purposes 515 1 890
Property, conveyance, to Historical So-

ciety 537 1 911, 912
Population, limits 55 1 63
Deputy sheriff 56 -1 63, 64
Assessor and deputy 57 1 64, 65
Register of deeds, salary 58 1 65
Prisoners, sheriff to board 59 1 65, 66
Assessor, appointment 60 1 66
Probation officer, appointment 61 1 67
Superintendent of schools, salary 62 1 67
Ramsey County Historical Society, con-

veyance of property to 537 1 911, 912
Superintendent of schools, salary 615 1 1067, 1068

REAL ESTATE—

Owner to abate nuisance 80 1 83, 84
Held by domestic Insurance companies.. 333 1 561, 562

RECORDS—.

Destruction of 171 1 350, 351

REFORESTATION—

Windbrakes 321 1 ' 545, 546

REFORMATORY FOR WOMEN—

Finance and general control; transfer of
inmates ; 259 1 484, 485

REGISTER OF DEEDS—
Abstractor's fees 15 1 27
Deputies, Hennepin County 52 1 61
Deputies, in certain counties, salaries.. 113 1 141
Not relieved from penalty 134 3 215
Deputies, salaries 455 1 758, 759
Compensation, in certain counties 552 1 969, 970

REGISTRAR OF TITLES—
Deputies, Hennepin County 52 1 61

Affixing seal 72 1 74, 75
Not relieved from penalty 134 3 215

RELIEF ASSOCIATIONS—
Firemen's, in certain cities 144 1-29 239 to 247

REMER—
Land, conveyance by state 673 I . 1207

RENEWAL OF CORPORATE EXISTENCE—
Certain county agricultural societies... 51 1 60, 61
Certain corporate companies 135 1 215, 216
Non-profit corporations 136 1 216, 217
Mining leases executed by village legal-

ized 137 1 218
County agricultural society 225 1,2 442, 443
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REPEALS—

Section 410.02 114 1 142

RESTRICTIONS AND PROHIBITIONS—

Definitions .- 389 1 646

RETIREMENT—
Public employees; date of 10 1 19 to 23
Judges of probate 473 1 801, 802
Patrolmen's Retirement Association 627 1,2 1081 to 1083
Judges of district court 640 1-6 1098, 1099
Supreme court justices and district court

judges 645 1 1138, 1139
Prior to January 1, 1949 645 2 1139

RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES—

Cities of first class 408 1-4 686 to 688

RETIREMENT FUND—

Highway patrolmen 609 1 1063

REVERSION—

Clarification and declaration respecting
reversionary trusts, possibilites of
reverter and resulting trusts 201 1 399

REVISION—

Village code 119 1-112 146 to 202
Game and flsh code 150 251 to 306
Drainage code 220 1-7 427 to 436

ROADS AND BRIDGES—

Obligations refunded 37 1 46

S
SCOTT COUNTY—

Prisoners, apprehension, compensation. 312 1,2

ST. CROIX BRIDGE—

Agreement between Minnesota and Wis-
consin 319 1,2

537

544
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ST. LOUIS COUNTY—

County board, civil service, duties 198 1 387, 388
Civil service 255 1 480, 481

258 1 483, 484
Officers, salaries 595 1 1033
Court commissioner, committing magis-

trate 462 2 766
Court reporter, salary 219 1 426
Poor farm, Improvement 361 1 698
Board of poor commissioners 97 1 124, 125
Civil service commissioners 198 387, 388
School tax levy 375 1 621, 622
Funds expended with city, limitation .. 572 1 1006, 1007
Tax levy, tuberculosis sanatorium 729 1 1343, 1344

ST. PAUL—

Civil service, microfilming 660 1 1175
Police pension fund 79 1-4 79 to 82
Municipal court, jurisdiction 548 1-7 956 to 963
Officers, salaries 604 1 1043

ST. PETER—

Lands, transfer 556 1,2 977, 97S

SAFETY RESPONSIBILITY—

Licenses suspended 92 1 139
Security and suspension, when require-

ments for do not apply 92 2 120, 121
Nonresident owner; resident owner

temporarily absent, service upon... 582 1 1019, 1020

SALARIES—

Assistant attorney general, conservation 467 1 781, 782
County boards 413 1 694
Mayor and councilmen 414 1 696
County commissioners 423 1-3 712 to 715
Deputy register of deeds 451 1 755, 756

455 1 758, 759
Mayor, Minneapolis 520 1-4 893 to 895
Clerks of district court 551 1-5 967 to 969
Register of deeds 552 1 969, 970
Minneapolis municipal court, employ-

ees; salaries 560 1 990
County commissioners, salaries, travel

expenses 586 1 1022, 1023
Officers, St. Louis County 595 1 10S3
County attorney; clerk hire 597 1 1034
Compensation schedules 597 2 1035, 1036
Judge of probate 602 1 1041
Abstractors 603 1 1042
St. Paul, city officers 604 1,2 1043
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County commissioners, salaries 610 1-3 1064
County attorney, Ramsey County 614 1 1067
Office of Governor 738 1 1393
Office of Secretary of State 738 2 1393
Office of State Auditor "738 3 1393
Office of State Treasurer 738 4 1394
Office of State Attorney General 738 5 1394
Office of Railroad and Warehouse Com-

mission 738 6 1394
Commissioner of Administration 739 1 1395
Commissioner of Highways 739 2 1395
Commissioner of Taxation 739 3 1395, 1396
Commissioner of Education 739 4 1396
Director of State Civil Service 739 5 1396, 1397
Commissioner of Agriculture, Dairy, and

Food 739 6 1397
Department of Aeronautics, officers 739 10 1399
Commissioner of Banks 739 11 1399
Commissioner of Insurance 739 12 1400
Commissioners, Banks, Insurance and

Securities 739 13 1400
Conciliator 739 14 1401
Public Examiner 739 15 1401, 1402
Revisor of Statutes 739 16 1402
Liquor control commissioner 739 17 1402
Board of Parole chairman, compensation 739 18 1402
Commissioner of Veterans Affairs 739 20 1403
Superintendent of Bureau of Criminal

Apprehension 739 21 1403, 1404
Commissioner, Iron Range Resources

and Rehabilitation 739 22 1404, 1405
State Surveyor General 739 24 1406
State librarian 739 25 1406
Judge of district court 667 1,2 1198

SALARIES AND COMPENSATION—

Grand and petit jurors 101 1 129
Deputy register of deeds 113 1 141

451 1 755, 756
City officers, "WInona 165 1 344
Court reporters 190 1 373, 374
Mayor and councilmen 209 1 416, 417
County auditor 244 1 370, 371
Town officers in Ramsey County 254 1 479, 480
Ramsey County commissioners 261 1 486
Judge of Winona municipal court 317 1 542
Minneapolis municipal court, probation

officer 322 1 546, 647
Officers and employees of cities incorpo-

rated under Laws 1895, Chapter 8.. 343 1 575, 576
County officers 370 1,2 614, 615
Itasca county deputy sheriff 396 1 652, 653
Probate judges 397 1-4 653 to 656
County auditor 398 1-4 656 to 658
County treasurer 399 1-4 658 to 661
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SANATORIUMS; SANATORIA—

County maintenance charge; limitation 29 1 37
Discontinuance of county tuberculosis,

sale of property 96 1 123, 124
Tax levy in support of tuberculosis 729 1 1343, 1344

SAVINGS, BUILDING AND LOAN ASSOCIATIONS—

Converted into savings banks 337 1-6 564 to 570

SCHOOL BOARDS—

Advertisement for bids 105 1 133
Award of contract 105 1 133
Independent school district proceedings,

publication of 112 1 140, 141
Independent school district election 159 1,2 325, 326
Compensaton of members 381 1 633, ' 634

SCHOOL DISTRICTS—

Limitation of tax levies 457 1 760

SCHOOLS—

Crippled children, special classes for .. 393 1 649

SCOTT COUNTY—

Prisoners, apprehension, compensation 312 1,2 537

SECRETARY OF STATE—

Registration of motor vehicles 131 1 210 to 212
Registrar of motor vehicles 132 1 212

SEEDS—

Tags and stamps 488 1 818, 819

SESSION LAWS—

Revisor of Statutes to index 305 1 531

SEWERS AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL PLANTS—

Villages and certain cities to construct
and manage 394 1-4 649 to 651

Cities of second and third class; estab-
lishment of 641 1 1100

SEYMOUR, A. W.—

Conveyance from the state 336 1,2 563, 564
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SHERIFF—

Ramsey county, salary 68 1 72
Hennepin County, automobile allowance 178 1-3 360
Boarding prisoners 186 1 369
Automotive vehicles purchased 216 1 424
Radio and maintenance fund 223 2 439
Broadcasting station 387 1-4 633 to 635
Itasca county deputies, salaries 396 1 652, 653
Reimbursement, use of private automo-

bile 499 1,2 838

SIGNAL LIGHTS—

Motorcycle regulation 90 1-3 116 to 118

SINKING FUND—

Building replacement 20 1 30

SNOW—

Removal 5 1 13
468 1 782, 783
636 1 1095

SOCIAL WELFARE—

Importation of children; duties of di-
rector ol 21 1 30, 31

Possession of estates 32 1 40
Placement of children; notice, visitation 227 1,2 444, 445
Investigations, examinations; supervi-

sion of correctional institutions
transferred to director of public in-
stitutions 228 1 445, 446

Director of, duties 512 5 883, 884
Duties as to mentally ill 512 5, 6 883 to 886
Public assistance 534 — 1 90S, 909
Assistance 606— 1 1056
Pensioners; pension; other assistance. 677 1,2 1211, 1212
Director of, powers and duties 704 1 1269 to 1272
Public assistance 711 1,2 1289, 1290
Division of 40 1 50, 51

SOIL CONSERVATION—

Conservation districts 347 1-4 578 to 583

STATE AUDITOR

Certificate as to forfeited tax sale land.. 46 1 56 to 58
Duties as to firemen's relief associations 87 13 103, 104

144 10 242
Investment ol treasury funds; certifi-

cate filed with State Board of In-
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vestment 110 1-3 139

Reports from commissioner of taxation
as to gasoline substitutes 117 1 143, 144

Allotment and encumbrance system 230 1 448 to 451
Approval of imprest cash funds 372 1-3 617
State school aid 648 1,2 1144, 1145

STATE BIRD—

Commission to study selection of 412 1 693

STATE BOARD OF INVESTMENT—

Investment of surplus funds 110 1-3 139
Conversion of certain securities 110 2 139

STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS—

Compensation and expenses of members
of 424 1 715, 716

STATE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT—

Definitions 644 2 1118 to 1120
Allowable service 644 3 1120 to 1124
Membership 644 4 1124
Association 644 5 1124, 1125
Membership 644 6 1125 to 1127
Board of managers; officers 644 8 1128, 1129
Payments into retirement fund 644 9 1129 to 1131
Refundments 644 11 1132, 1133
Ex-member returning to state employ-

ment 644 12 1133, 1134
Retirement annuity 644 13,14 1134 to 1136
Surviving spouse or legal representative

to receive lump sum 644 15 1136, 1137
Date of retirement 644 16 1136, 1137

STATE FIRE MARSHAL—

Renewal of combustible material 292 1,2 522 to 524
Maintenance, cost, how paid 315 1 541, 542

STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY—

Appropriation 532 1 907, 908

STATE INSTITUTIONS—

Establishment of cemeteries 165 1-3 319 to 321

STATE LANDS—

Transfer to Tillage of Bayport 4 1 12
Deed to Lottie M. Frlnk 13 1 25
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Purchase for Owatonna State School ... 43 1 54
Conveyance to city of Hopkins; pay-

ment 82 1 85, 86
Conveyance to Edward Arnberg 115 1 142
Conveyance to Stenerson Bros. Lbr. Co.. 115 2 142, 143
Conveyance of land In Cook County 248 1-3 473, 474
Conveyance to city of Bemidjl 253 1 478, 479
Joint acquisition by state or any of Its

agencies or political subdivisions.. 271 1-5 501, 502
Conveyance to A. W. Seymour 836 1,2 563, 564
Conveyance to city of Owatonna 338 1 570, 571
Conveyance to city of Moorhead 355 1 591
Classes of land 373 1 618, 619
Class "A" land exchanged 373 2 619
Conveyance of property to Ramsey Coun-

ty Historical Society 537 1 911, 912
Class "B" land exchanged 437 1 739, 740
Peat lands withdrawn from sale; ap-

praisal 453 1,2 757
Lands granted by United States 454 1 757, 758
Conveyance to Sue Green 535 1 910
Lands conveyed to city ot Faribault 655 1 976
^eeds authorized and executed by di-

rector of public Institutions 555 2 976
Transfer ot certain lands to city of St.

Peter 556 1,2 977, 978
Becker county, authority to sell state

land '. 589 1 1024, 1025
Conveyance to village of Remer 673 1 1208
Acquisition of trust fund lands for pub-

lic hunting grounds 699 1-3 1259, 1260

STATE LOANS—

Purchase of bonds of certain counties.. 419 1 701, 702

STATE PARKS—

Acquisition of in Fillmore County 243 1-3 469, 470
Carley State Park 339 1 571, 572
Horace Austin State Park transferred

to city of Austin 425 1 716, 717

STATE PROPERTY—

Sale of, in Itasca county 725 1 1322 to 132B

STATE REFORMATORY—

Location and management 127 1 207, 208
Mentally deficient accommodated in 127 1 207, 208

STATE SCHOOL AID—

In lieu of taxes; non-taxable land 648 1 1144
Appropriation; distribution 648 2 1145
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STATE TEACHERS COLLEGES—

In-service education 274 1 503, 604
Bookstore 517 1 891
Leases from summer sessions and off-

campus courses 518 1,2 891, 892

STATE TREASURER—

Consolidated conservation areas fund. . 498 2 833

STATE TRUST FUND LANDS—

Reinstatement of contracts 213 1 422

STENERSON BROTHERS—

Conveyance by state 115 2 142, 143

TAGS AND LABELS—

On animal foods 83 1 86 to 88

TAXATION—

Care of poor by towns 26 1 34, 35
For county building sinking fund 28 1 36, 37
For maintenance of county sanatoria... 29 1 37
Commissioner of 45 1 55, 56
Existing valuation or taxes abated 45 1 55, 56
Assessed valuation of real property
reduced 76 1 77

485 1 816
Entertainment tax 100 1 128, 129
Gasoline and gasoline substitutes; re-

ports to state auditor 117 1 143, 144
For tuberculosis sanatorium 116 1 143
For relief association 139 1 220, 221
Tax rate 141 1 222, 223
Gasoline and gasoline substitutes 143 1-12- 224, 227;

14-22 235, 236;
236, 238

Levy, firemen's relief association 144 12 242, 243
Comity between states in collection of

taxes 145 1-3 247, 248
Delinquent tax proceedings, clerk fees.. 149 1 250, 251
Aircraft 161 1-16 327 to 336
Apportionment of gasoline tax funds ... 168 1 346, 347
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City permanent improvement and equip-

ment fund 215 1-3 423, 424
By towns, telephone system 238 1 459, 460
For revenue purposes in certain counties 307 1 532

. . Personal property and money and credit
taxes prior to 1947 paid without
penalty; limitation 269 1 500

Insurance companies 342 1 573, 574
For road and bridge fund 344 1,2 576
School tax levy, St. Louis County 375 1 621
Assessments for care of cemetery lots .. 428 1 719
Assessment procedure under village code 430 1, 2 722, 723
County road and bridge tax levy 432 1 724
Intoxicating liquor, excise tax on 441 1 745
Levy and extension rate of tax 418 1 699 to 701
Limitation of tax levies of school dis-

tricts, counties, towns, or villages.. 457 1 760
Listing and assessment of gas and water

companies 449 1 754, 755
Review of assessments; duties of audi-

tor and assessors 435 1 733 to 738
Tax levy because of territory detached

from Independent school district .. 436 1,2 738, 739
Tax levy for bonded debt of old school

district upon consolidation 464 1 774, 775
Tax levy for certain purposes in certain

villages 447 1,2 753
Limitation of rate on agricultural land;

school maintenance 511 1 878, 879
Tax levy, general purposes, Ramsey

Counfy 515 1 890, 891
Tax levy for teachers retirement fund.. 523 1 898, 899
Income tax; gross income denned 541 1 940
Non-deductible items 541 2 941, 942
Gross earnings tax 542 1 943, 944
Board of review 543 1 944 to 946
County board of equalization 543 3 946, 947
Length of session recorded 543 4 947
Corrected lists; abstract to state auditor 543 5 948
Record of proceedings changing assess-

ed valuation; duty of county auditor 543 6 948, 949
Listing and assessment of pipelines.... 547 1 955, 956
Excise tax on use or storage of cigarettes 553 1-6 971 to 974
Companies supplying electric power; list

and assessment for taxation 554 1 974, 975
Percentage of assessments; exceptions.. 554 2 975
Rate of taxation; entry and certifica-

tion; credit on payment 554 3 975
Tax levy for museum, gallery or school

of arts or crafts 562 1 996
Bonds in towns, villages, and cities 563 1 996, 997
Tax levy covering expense of service of-

ficers 583 1 1020
Determination of value of specific part

of land transferred 619 . 1 1072, 1073
Rates of tax 642 13 1109, 1110



INDEX 1655

Chap. Sec.
Tax on Income of national bank 642 12
Excise tax on gasoline; rate 678 1
Additional tax 678 2
Tax levy for county building fund. ; 693 1
Imposition of tax 703 1
Payment ot tax evidenced by stamp af-

fixed to package 703 2
Disposition of revenue 703 3
Levy tax, Hennepin County tuberculosis

sanatorium 706 1-3
Requests of return by donor 715 1
Independent school districts; tax levy.. 716 10
Classification of property 723 1
Deletion of net bonded indebtedness limi-

tation 723 1
Veterans adjustment compensation taxes 642 14
Veterans bonus occupation tax 642 15
Veterans bonus tax on royalties 642 16
Veterans bonus property tax 642 17
Veterans bonus excise tax 642 18
Additional appropriation by state to

certain cities and villages 647 1
Limitation 647 2
Certain counties; tax levy for county

building sinking fund 668 1
Funds by whom apportioned 674 1
Fire-breaks; prevention of fires; fire

fund 676 1
Exemption of money and credits; dele-

tion of net bonded debt limitation.. 724 1
Tax levy for school purposes 726 1
Board of education; amount of levy as-

signed to improvement of building
grounds and equipment 726 2

Levy in the year 1949; In subsequent
years levy submitted to electorate.. 726 3

Rate in subsequent years governed by
effect of vote 726 4

Expiration ol act, January 1, 1952 726 5
Tax levy in support of tuberculosis sana-

torlums 729 1
Definitions 734 1-3
Rates of tax; manner of computing 734 4
Certain alimony payments to be reported

for taxation 734 5
Exemptions from gross Income 734 6
Tax imposed 735 1
Exemptions 735 2
Ad valorem taxation of real and person-

al property for state purposes ' 745 1-3

Page
1109
1213
1213
1240

1268, 1269

1268
1268, 1269

1273
1295

1300, 1301
1321

1110,
1321
1111
1111

1111. 1112
1112 to 1114
1114, 1115

1143
1144

1199
1208, 1209

1210, 1211

1321, 1322
1325

1326

1326

1327
1327

1343
1363 to 1365
1365 to 1370

1370
1370 to 1373
1387, 1388
1388 to 1390

1494, 1495

TAX-FORFEITED LANDS—

Timber development by counties 27 1 35, 36
Certificate to state auditor 46 1 56 to 58
Forfeited tax sale fund 46 1 56 to 58



1656 INDEX

• : ' Chap. Sec. Page
Classification; sale of non-conservation

lands 251 1 476, 477
Classification 359 1 595 to 697
Apportionment of sale or rental proceeds 401 1 661, 662

.. Purchase for Camp Ripley 450 1 755
Purchase of agricultural land by veter-

ans of World War II 456 1 759, 760
Repurchase after forfeiture 461 1 764, 765
'County treasurer to collect payments.. 524 1 900, 901

T'AX ON GASOLINE AND GASOLINE SUBSTITUTES—

Definitions 143 1 224 to 227
Excise tax on gasoline substitutes 143 2 227, 228
Specifications 143 3 228 to 230
Distributors licensed 143 4 230
Fees, conditions, and bonds 143 5 230 to 232
Commissioner may revoke licenses.... 143 6 232
Special use fuels 143 7 232 to 234
Penalties for non-payment of tax 143 S 234
Use in motor vehicles 143 9 234, 235
Reports of gasoline on hand 143 10 235
Users licenses 143 11 235
Duties of distributors or dealers 143 12 235, 236
Construction of Sections 296.01 to 296.49 143 14 236
Gasoline tax in lieu of certain taxes.... 143 15 236
Dealers and distributors to keep ac-

curate records 143 16 236, 237
Safety requirements 143 17 237
Violations and penalties 143 18 237
Rules and regulations 143 19 237, 238
Farm- tractor fuels not subject to tax

and exceptions 143 20 238
Violations and penalties 143 21 238

TEACHERS—

Retirement fund members 483 1 812 to 814
Certificates 'Issued to 612 1 1065
Certificates outstanding not Impaired .. 612 2 1065, 1066

TEACHERS COLLEGES—

Tuition 720 1 1319

TEACHERS RETIREMENT FUND—

Tax levies 523 1 898, 899
Powers of board 708 1 1277, 1278
Members 708 2 1278 to 1280
Payments 708 3 1280 to 1282
Teachers from other states or schools.. 708 4 1282, 1283
Withdrawal 708 5 1283 to 1285
Certification to state auditor 708 6 1285, 1286

TELEVISION—

Screen in motor cars 78 1 78



TICKET SCALPING—

INDEX 1657

Chap. Sec. Page

Tickets to bear price and number of seat 622 1 896, 897
Ezcess price forbidden 622 2 • 897
Agency forbidden to sell at advance price 622 3 897
Owner or lessee of building accessory.. 622 4 .397*
Tickets not to be sold at less rate than

general admission 522 ,5 89,7 .to 898

TIMBER—

Permits extended IS 1 • 16
Sales of state 182 1 363, 364

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY—

Commissioner of conservation 669 1 1199, 1200
State mapping advisory board 669 2 1200
County or municipality, cooperation... 669 3 1200, 1201
Appropriation 669 4 1201

TOWN OFFICERS—

Assessors, compensation of- 651 1

TOWNS— > :

Special flre protection districts 204 1 401, '402
Zoning regulations 231 1 451, 462
Gasoline tax, distributed to. 236 1 457, 458
Tax levy for telephone system 238 1 459, 460
Cemeteries 249 1 474, 475
Supervisors, Ramsey County, salaries .. 254 1 479, 480
Treasurer, payment of bond premium.. 14 1 25, 26
Separation from village 96 1 122, 123

119 11 154, 155
Judges and clerks of election, Ramsey • • • , , - • •

County, salaries 272 1 602, 503
Funds distributed 326 1 561, 552
Road and bridge contracts validated ... 367 1 603
Water, light, and power plants, main-

tenance, tax levy therefor 465 1-16 775 to 780
Tax levies, limitation of 457 1 ., 760
Poor relief 420 5, 6 704,.to 706
Snow removal 468 1 782, 783
Errors in recorded plats corrected 557 1 978, 979
Tax levy, bonds 563 1 996, 997
Malt Uquor license fees divided 681 1 1018
Officers,' compensation 697 1 1257, 1258
Snow removal 636 1 1095
Zoning regulations ' 7 0 7 1 1276
Granted certain village powers 722 1 1320

TREES . • ..; '

Planting stock, surplus 380 1 633
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Chap. Sec. Page
TRIALS—

Receiving verdict 126 1 207
Examination by adverse parties 503 1 845

TRUCKS—

Regulation of carriers 233 1 453

TRUST COMPANIES—

Deposits, amount limited 24 1,2 33, 34

TRUSTS—

Release of power, property held in trust 607 1 1056 to 1058

TUBERCULOSIS—

Control of and protection from 471 1-14 793 to 799
Employees in public Institutions treated

for 558 1-6 979 to 981

TUBERCULOSIS SANATORIUM—

One mill tax levy 116 1 143
Tax levy, limitation 706 1-3 1275

U

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA—

Cost of living increase 452 1-3 756, 757

UNLAWFUL DETAINER—

Rights denied; emergency 224 1-5 440 to 442
Rights of restitution 224 1-5 440 to 442

VALIDATING ACTS—

See Curative Acts
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Chap. Sec. Page
VERDICT—

Reception of 126 1 .207

VETERANS ADJUSTED COMPENSATION (BONUS) —

Definitions 642 1 1101 to 1104
Adjusted compensation 642 2 1104
Deceased veterans 642 3 1104
Application 642 4 1104, 1105
Allowance 642 5 . 1105
Veterans compensation fund 642 6 1105
Commissioner of veterans affairs; pow- , =• '

ers and duties 642 7 1106
Appeals 642 8 1106
Board of review 642 9 1106, 1107
Notices 642 10 1107
Bonds 642 11 1107 to 1109
Tax on income of national banks 642 12 1109
Rates of tax 642 13 1109, 1110
Veterans adjustment compensation taxes 642 14 1110, 1111
Veterans bonus occupation tax 642 15 ! 1111
Veterans bonus tax on royalties 642 16 1111, 1112
Veterans bonus property tax 642 17 1112, HIS
Veterans bonus excise tax 642 18 1114, 1115
Employees 642 19 1115
Rules and regulations 642 '20 1115
Declaration of policy 642 21 1116
Non-assignable; excepted from process. 642 22 1116
Final date of application 642 23 1116
Penal provisions 642 24 1116
Citation 642 25 1116

VETERANS AFFAIRS—

Purchase of tax-forfeited agricultural
land 456 1 759, 760

Veterans service officers 583 1 1020
War veterans fund 617 1 1069
Who are veterans 687 1 1235, 1236

VETERANS COMPENSATION—

Proposed constitutional amendment 643 1,2 1117, 1118
VETERANS PREFERENCE—

Veterans of Mexican border war included 222 1 437 to 439
In pubilc employment commission 741 1-5 1461 to 1463

VETERANS REWARDS AND PRIVILEGES—
Firemen's relief associations 144 22 246

VILLAGE CODE—

Incorporation 119 1 146
Petition for Incorporation 119 2 146, 147
Election on Incorporation 119 3 147
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Chap. Sec. Page
Filing of Incorporation Document 119 4 147, 148
First Election of Officers 119 5 148, 149
Relncorporation 119 6 149, 150
Annexation of Territory 119 7 150 to 152
Detachment of Territory 119 8 152
Adjustment of boundaries between vil-

•' lages 119 9 153
Consolidation 119 10 153, 154
Separation from town 119 11 154, 155
Dissolution 119 12 155
Peace officers 119 13 166

1 Officers and employees 119 14 • 166
Acting mayor 119 15 156
Duties of assessor 119 16 156, 157
Duties of treasurer 119 17 157
Duties of clerk 119 18 157, 158
Duties of constables 119 - 19 • 158
Duties of justices of peace 119 20 158

'' Salaries of mayor and trustees 119 21 158 to 160
Composition of village council 119 22 160
Meetings of council 119 23 160, 161
Publication of council proceedings 119 24 161
Enactment of ordinances 119 25 161

'• Codification and revision of ordinances. 119 26 161
• ' Execution of Instruments 119 27 161

'-• General powers 119 28 161, 162
Specific powers of council 119 29 162 to 167

• ; Penalties 119 30 167
' Council to control finances 119 31 167
' • Annual tax levy 119 32 167, 168

Tax anticipation certificates 119 33 168, 169
• Disbursements 119 34 169, 170

Annual financial statement 119 35 170, 171
Fiscal year 119 36 171
Financing street and fire equipment 119 37 171
Contracts 119 38 172
Authority to own and operate utilities.. 119 39 172
Vote on establishment 119 40 172, 173

. Extension beyond limits 119 41 173
Lease,, sale, or abandonment 119 42 173
Establishment of commission 119 43 173
Membership and organization of com-

mission 119 44 173, 174
General powers of commission 119 45 174
Specific powers of commission 119 46 174, 175
Public ut i l i ty fund and disbursements . 119 47 175
Reports 119 48 175
Abolition of commission 119 49 175, 176
Local improvements and special assess-

ments 119 50-60 176 to 182
Parks and recreational facilities ..... 119 61 183
Park boards 119 63-65 183 to 185
Official newspaper 119 100 198, 199
Destruction of village records 119 101 199
Vacation of streets 119 102 199
Ordinance prosecutions 119 103 199, 200
Fines and penalties 119 104 200
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Chap. Sec. Page
President and clerk defined 119 105 200
Inconsistency with cash basis law 119 106 200
Elective officers and terms 119 107 200, 201
Election date and year elected 119 108 201

621 1 1073, 1074
Application 119 109 201
Repeals 119 110 202
Inapplicability of certain statutes 119 111 202
Salary of mayor and trustees 366 1 602, 603
Formation of village 662 1 1176

VILLAGES—

Errors in recorded plats corrected .... 557 1 978, 979
Tax levy for bands 563 1 996, 997
Bonds for erection of village hall 709 1-4 1286, 1287
Petition the railroad and warehouse

commission to abate railroads en-
gaged in mining or logging opera-
tions 714 1,2 1293, 1294

Certain bonds validated 11 . 1 23, 24
Towns, separation of from 95 1 122, 123
Limitation of action affecting real es-

tate 99 1 122, 123
Legalizing certain mining leases 137 1 218
Gifts to municipalities 152 1 307
Police pension fund 191 1, 2 374 to 376
Limitation of establishment resulting

from county option vote 221 1 436, 437
Home rule charters; board of freehold-

ers 210 1 417, 418
Funds derived from liquor dispensary

appropriated for support of hospital 364 1 601
Liquor store profits transferred to hospi-

tals 382 1,2 634
Municipal liquor dispensary funds do-

nated to community hospitals 531 1 907
Sewers and sewage disposal plants 394 1-4 649 to 651
Water, light, and power building com-

missions 422 1-6 707 to 712
Assessment procedure 430 1,2 722, 723
Community building constructed 445 1-3 750, 751
Municipal liquor store profits credited

to general revenue 445 1-3 750, 751
Limitation of tax levies 458 1 761
Publications, distribution of 438 1,2 740, 741
Bonds issued, based upon municipal li-

quor store profits 497 1 832
Arterial roads and bridges in villages In

St. Louis County 614 1,2 888, 889

VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES—

Placement of television screen 78 2 79
Relating to farm tractor fuels 143 21 238
Non-payment of gasoline tax 143 8 234
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Chap, Sec, Page
False statements regarding gasoline tax 143 18 237
Candling, grading, and marketing eggs 211 10 421

VIOLATIONS—

Community hospital supported by the
municipal liquor store profits 146 1,2 248, 249

VOTING MACHINES—

Ballots used upon adoption or rejection
of an ordinance 240 1 460, 461

Judges to lock and seal machines 323 1 323, 324
Tinting of ballots in certain cases 446 1 751, 752

W

WATCHMAKING, BOARD OF—

Not subject to certain statutes 48 1 59

WATER AND SEWER

Validating certificates of indebtedness;
certain cities of fourth class 207 1-3 414, 415

WATER OR WATER CONSERVATION—

Transfer of custody of certain dams and
water control to state agency 571 1 1005, 1006

WATERS—

Improvement, Hennepin County 328 1-9 553 to 556
Diversion, facilitate mining 599 1 1037 to 1039

WATER SYSTEMS—

In certain towns 465 1-16 775 to 780

WELFARE—

Estimates furnished to county board by
county welfare board 510 1 876 to 878

WILD ANIMALS—

Skunks and civet cats unprotected 629 1 1084



INDEX

WILD RICE
Chap. Sec.

1663

Page

Regulations, harvesting 506 1-4 864 to 868
Restriction, harvest 628 1 1084

WILLS—

Curative act not to apply 134 2 215
Execution of 160 1 327

WINONA—

Abstract clerk 426 1 717, 718

WITNESSES—

Examination, adverse parties 503 1 845

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION—

Revolving fund; appropriation 77 1 78
Firemen's Relief Act does not abridge

or amend 87 32 110
Occupational diseases 500 1-7 838 to 843
Temporary total disbursements 540 1 933
Permanent partial disability 540 2 933
Total disability 540 3 939
Compensation; rate; limitation 540 4 939
Order of payment 540 5 940
Disability or death resulting from acci-

dent; increase of previous disabil-
ity; special compensation fund 705 1 1272 to 1274

Definitions 439 1 741 to 743

YOUTH CONSERVATION COMMISSION—

Power to grant probation or to commit
to institution; placed on probation;
ordered confllnement; committed to
state training school; ordered re-
leased on parole; reconfinement; re-
voke or modify order; discharge
from control 575

Cooperation with state institutions and
local police officers 575

Cessation of jurisdiction 575
Appropriation 575
Agents; duties; salaries 561

1010 to 1014

1010 to 1014
1010 to 1014
1010 to 1014

994
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Chap. Sec, Page
Roads and streets not to be laid through

grounds 561 7 994
Control of State Industrial School for

girls vested in Youth Conservation
Commission 561 8 994

Powers and duties imposed upon com-
mission 561 9 995

Personnel of commission 575 1 1010 to 1014
Term of office 575 . 1 1010 to 1014
Salaries; expenses 575 1 1010 to 1014
Cooperation with other agencies 575 1 1010 to 1014
Powers and duties transferred to youth

conservation commission 561 1 991, 992
State training school transferred to

youth conservation commission .. 561 2 992
Duties ot youth conservation commission 561 3 992, 993
Receive pupils 561 4 993
Infants committed to control of youth

conservation commission 561 5 993
Review of order of commitment 575 1 1010 to 1014
Conservation camps 575 1 1010 to 1014

ZONING REGULATIONS—

Towns, may adopt 231 1 451, 452
Adopted by town boards 707 1 1276


